BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

APPLICATION OF YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION FOR POOL CONTRACTION AND EXPANSION, EDDY COUNTY NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. 11841

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)) ss. COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Yates Petroleum Corporation, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice has been given to all interested persons entitled to receive notice of this application under Oil Conservation Division rules, and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

William F

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this <u>Stak</u> day of September, 1997.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

999

EXHIBIT A

Citation Oil & Gas 8223 Willow Place Drive S Suite 250 Houston, TX 77070-5623

Devon Energy Corporation 20 North Broadway Suite 1500 Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8260

Maralo Inc. Post Office Box 832 Midland, TX 79702-0832

ORYX Energy Company Post Office Box 2880 Dallas, TX 52221-2880

Santa Fe Energy 550 West Texas, Suite 1330 Midland, TX 79701

> BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Santa Fe, New Mexico

> Case No. <u>11841</u> Exhibit No. <u>6</u>

Submitted by: <u>Yates Petroleum Corporation</u>

Hearing Date: September 4, 1997

AFFIDAVIT, Page 2

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE

& SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL WILLIAM F CARR BRADFORD C. BERGE MARK F SHERIDAN MICHAEL H. FELOEWERT ANTHONY F MEDEIROS PAUL R OWEN

OF COUNSEL

JEFFERSON PLACE SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE POST OFFICE BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043 E-MAIL: ccbspa@ix.netcom.com

August 14, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED

Citation Oil & Gas 8223 Willow Place Drive S Suite 250 Houston, TX 77070-5623

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Pool Contraction and Extension, Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order deleting Section 6, Township 22 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico from the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and extending the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool to include said Section 6.

This application has been set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on September 4, 1997. You are not required to attend the hearing, but as the owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear at the hearing and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Parties appearing before the Division have been requested to file a Pre-hearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division Memorandum 2-90). Pre-hearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p. m., on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours.

WILLIAM F. CARR ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

		is your <u>RETURN ADDRESS</u> completed on the reverse side?												
Receipt f	Mail Coverage Provided Drive S	PS Form 3811 , December 1994	6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) X // UUUUU	5. Received By: (Print Name)	Houston, TX 77070-5623	Suite 250	8223 Willow Place Drive S	Citation Oil & Gas	3. Article Addressed to:	 The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered. 	a Write " <i>Beturn Receipt Requested"</i> on the malipiece below		SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so	
Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered				8. Addressee's Ac and fee is paid)	7. Date of Daliven	Return Re	Express Mail	4b. Service Type	Article		ow the article number.	ck if space does not	io that we can return this	
Return Receipt Showing to Who Date, and Addressee's Address TOTAL Postage & Fees Postmark or Date AngwH	۳. \$ ५, ۱۹۹٦	Domestic Return Receipt		dress (Only if requested	1/97	for Merchandse	baruent 🗋	pe	087 492 431	nsuit postmaster for fee.		1. Addressee's Address	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):	
				Thank	you f	or u	sing	g Reti	um Re	ceipt	Sen	vice		

PS Form 3800, June 1931

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL WILLIAM F CARR BRADFORD C. BERGE MARK F. SHERIDAN MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT ANTHONY F MEDEIROS PAUL R OWEN JACK M CAMPBELL

OF COUNSEL

August 14, 1997

JEFFERSON PLACE SUITE 1 - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE POST OFFICE BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043 E-MAIL: CCD5pa@ix.netcom.com

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED

Devon Energy Corporation 20 North Broadway Suite 1500 Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8260

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Pool Contraction and Extension, Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order deleting Section 6, Township 22 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico from the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and extending the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool to include said Section 6.

This application has been set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on September 4, 1997. You are not required to attend the hearing, but as the owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear at the hearing and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Parties appearing before the Division have been requested to file a Pre-hearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division Memorandum 2-90). Pre-hearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p. m., on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

v truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

	is your <u>RETURN ADDRESS</u> completed on the reverse side?														
2 S	Devon Energy Corporati 0 North Broadway Suite 1500 Dklahoma City, OK 731 Postage Certified Fee	r lail overage Provided ion	PS Form 3811, Dec	6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	5. Received By: (Print Name)	Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8260			Devon Energy Corporation	9	اه	permy. ■Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below ■ The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was defi delivered.		<u>.</u>	
191	Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing				8. Addressee's Ad and fee is paid)	7. Data of Deliven	C Return Re	C Express Mail		4b. Service	4a. Article N	the article number. vered and the date	e does not	, can return this	
PS Form 3800, June 1991	to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address TOTAL Postage & Fees Postmark or Date	\$ r, 1997	Dowesiic Heimin Vecenin		Addressee's Address (Oniy if requested and fee is paid)	L b-8.L	Return Receipt for Merchandise 🔲 COD		red (54 Centified	P 087 492 432	Number	2. Consult postmaster for fee.	1. 🗆 Addressee's Address	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):	
					đ	-		ä	Ĩđ				8		

PS Form **3800,** June 1991

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

+

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE

& SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL WILLIAM F. CARR BRADFORD C. BERGE MARK F. SHERIDAN MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT ANTHONY F. MEDEIROS PAUL R. OWEN JACK M. CAMPBELL

OF COUNSEL

JEFFERSON PLACE SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE POST OFFICE BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043 E-MAIL: ccbspa@ix.netcom.com

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED

Maralo Inc. Post Office Box 832 Midland, TX 79702-0832

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Pool Contraction and Extension, Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

• •

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order deleting Section 6, Township 22 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico from the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and extending the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool to include said Section 6.

August 14, 1997

This application has been set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on September 4, 1997. You are not required to attend the hearing, but as the owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear at the hearing and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Parties appearing before the Division have been requested to file a Pre-hearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division Memorandum 2-90). Pre-hearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p. m., on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Verv truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR > ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

3811, December 1	yo X (MMM) (MAACTINESSON or Agent)	5. Received By: (Print Name)		$\mathbf{H} = \mathbf{M} \text{ idland, TX 79702-0832}$	8 Maralo Inc. 81 Post Office Box 832	mpi	eted 3. Article Addressed to:	 Service. Write <i>Trefurn Receipt Requested</i> on the malpiece below the anticle number. The Return Receipt will show to whom the anticle was delivered and the date delivered. 	Carto to you. If Attach this form to the front of the maliplece, or on the back if space does not	 SENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this
Domestic Return Receipt		8. Addressee's Address (Only If Taquested and fee is paid)	1	for Merchandise		4b. Service Type	4a. Article Number P 087 492 433	te number. 2. Pestricted Delivery S Consult postmaster for fee.	1. 🔲 Addressee's Address	i also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):

*

P DA7 492 433 Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided

Maralo Inc. Post Office Box 832 Midland, TX 79702-0832

	Postage	\$							
	Cartified Fee								
	Special Derivery Fee								
	Restricted Delivery Fee								
1991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered								
une 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address								
ı, J	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$							
380	Postmark or Date								
PS Form 3800, June 1991	August 14, 1997								
ă.									

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE

& SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B CAMPBELL WILLIAM F. CARR BRADFORD C. BERGE MARK F. SHERIDAN MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT ANTHONY F MEDEIROS PAUL R OWEN

JACK M. CAMPBELL OF COUNSEL August 14, 1997

JEFFERSON PLACE SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE POST OFFICE BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043 E-MAIL: ccbspa@ix.netcom.com

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED

ORYX Energy Company Post Office Box 2880 Dallas, TX 52221-2880

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Pool Contraction and Extension, Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order deleting Section 6, Township 22 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico from the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and extending the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool to include said Section 6.

This application has been set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on September 4, 1997. You are not required to attend the hearing, but as the owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear at the hearing and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Parties appearing before the Division have been requested to file a Pre-hearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division Memorandum 2-90). Pre-hearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p. m., on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours

WILLIAM F. CARR ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

		ls your	RETUR	N ADDRESS comple	sted (on the reverse side?
Receipt Certifie	ad Mail nce Coverage Provided apany 80	6. Signaruje, Acorressee Driveriu) XXIIII PS Form 3811 , December 1994	Received By: (Print Name	ORYX Energy Company Post Office Box 2880 Dallas, TX 52221-2880	3. Article Addressed to:	SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this card to you. • Artich this form to the front of the mailplece, or on the back if space does not permit. • Write 'Return Receipt Requested' on the mailplece below the article number. • The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date delivered.
Postage Certified Fee	\$					eck if space
Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee			8. Addressee's Ad and fee is paid)	4b. Service Type Registered Express Mail Return Receipt 7. Date of Delive	4a. Article Number P ()8	at we can return this space does not article number. Id and the date
Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to V Date, and Addressee's Addr TOTAL Postage & Fees		Domestic	e's Address (s paid)	4b. Service Type Registered Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandlee Return Receipt for Merchandlee 7. Date of Delive第UG 1 8 1	lumber P 087 492 434	I also wish t following se extra fee): 1.
Postmark or Date	+ 14,1997	Domestic Return Receipt	Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)	pd centified □ Insured endee □ coo 1 8 1997	2 434	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1.
		~,	Thank	you for using Retur	n Re	ceipt Service.

.

,

PS Form 3800, June 1991

CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE & SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL WILLIAM F. CARR BRADFORD C. BERGE MARK F. SHERIDAN MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT ANTHONY F MEDEIROS PAUL R. OWEN

JACK M. CAMPBELL OF COUNSEL JEFFERSON PLACE SUITE I - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE POST OFFICE BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208 TELEPHONE: (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE: (505) 983-6043 E-MAIL: ccbspa@ix.netcom.com

August 14, 1997

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REOUESTED

Santa Fe Energy 550 West Texas, Suite 1330 Midland, TX 79701

Re: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for Pool Contraction and Extension, Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Yates Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order deleting Section 6, Township 22 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico from the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool and extending the Indian Basin-Upper Pennsylvanian Associated Pool to include said Section 6.

This application has been set for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on September 4, 1997. You are not required to attend the hearing, but as the owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear at the hearing and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from challenging this application at a later date.

Parties appearing before the Division have been requested to file a Pre-hearing Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division Memorandum 2-90). Pre-hearing statements should be filed by 4:00 o'clock p. m., on the Friday before a scheduled hearing.

y truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR ATTORNEY FOR YATES PETROLEUM CORPORATION

			ļ.	s your j	RETU	RN AD	DRI	SS	com	piet	ed (on the r	8V8	rse side?
55	P D&7 47 Receipt fo Certified M No Insurance C anta Fe Energy 50 West Texas, Suite 1 Iidland, TX 79701	r Aail overage Provided	PS Form 3811 , December 1994	6. Signatura: (Addrassee or Agent) X / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	5. Received By: (Print Name)		Midland, TX 79701				3. Article Addressed to:	 Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the malipiece below the article number. The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date delivered. 		SENDER: =Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. =Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. = Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this print to your
	Postage	\$										e was d	on the b	this form
	Certified Fee												ХЙ С	8
	Soecial Delivery Fee											red an	if spac	that w
	Restricted Delivery Fee				80 80	7. 0				7	48.		ð	Cân
1991	Return Receipt Snowing to Whom & Date Delivered				Addressee's Ad and fee is paid)	7. Date of Delivery	Return	Express Mail	Registered	2	4a. Article Number		anot	
June 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address		_		1 si 8 1988	Del	Fee	ISS M	terec		θNu		· .	*
	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	Dom		s Addi valid)		jå ∂r	ail	ed iype	17		2. Consi	. 	I also wist following s extra fee):
PS Form 3800	Postmark or Date August 14	(1997	Domestic Return Receipt		Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)	-18-97	Return Receipt for Merchandise COD		Certified	492 435		2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.	Addressee's Address	to receive the services (for an
				•	Thank	you fo	yr u	sing	j Ret	um	Rec	eipt Sei	rvic	8.

+